

Case Nos. 12-13436-EE and 12-14073-EE

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JONATHAN E. PERLMAN, ESQ., as
court-appointed Receiver of Creative
Capital Consortium, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiff/ Appellant,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Defendant/ Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 9:11-CV-80331-CIV-DTKH

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

W. Barry Blum
Fla. Bar No. 379301
Carmen Contreras-Martinez
Fla. Bar No. 093475

GENOVESE JOBLOVE & BATTISTA, P.A.
100 S.E. Second Street, 44th Floor
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel.: (305) 349-2300
Fax: (305) 349-2310

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....3

 A. BOA misstates the applicable standard of review3

 B. This Court can review the facts in the Receiver’s second amended complaint to determine that an amendment would not be futile.....3

 C. BOA misrepresents this Court’s decisions in *Wagner* and *Bryant*9

 D. *Bryant* is good law and requires that the dismissal with prejudice be reversed13

 E. The Receiver appropriately stood on the allegations of the complaint that the court held were sufficient17

 F. BOA’s FUFTA arguments ignore that its good faith affirmative defense cannot be adjudicated on a Rule 12(b)(6) motion.....23

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bank v. Pitt</i> , 928 F.2d 1108 (11th Cir. 1991).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Board of Trustees of Bay Medical Center v. Humana Military Healthcare Services</i> , 447 F.3d 1370 (11th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Constr., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard, Alabama</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (<i>en banc</i>)	4
<i>Brandt v. KLC Fin., Inc. (In re Equip. Acquisition Res., Inc.)</i> , 481 B.R. 422 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2012)	24
* <i>Brisson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 349 F. App'x 433 (11th Cir. 2009).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	15
* <i>Bryant v. Dupree</i> , 252 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2001).....	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Butler v. Prison Health Services</i> , 294 F. App'x 497 (11th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Florida Department of Insurance v. Blackburn</i> , 633 So. 2d 521, 524 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)	23
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	9, 15

Fox v. Prudential Financial,
 178 F. App'x 915 (11th Cir. 2006) 14

Freeman v. First Union National Bank,
 865 So. 2d 1272 (Fla. 2004) 26, 27

Gowan v. Patriot Group., (In re Dreier LLP),
 452 B.R. 391, 426 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011) 25

Hardin v. City of Atlanta,
 141 F. App'x 796 (11th Cir. 2005) 14

In re American Business Financial Services,
 384 B.R. 66 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)..... 19

In re Bayou Group, LLC,
 362 B.R. 624, 638-39 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 23

In re Harwell,
 628 F.3d 1312, 1323 (11th Cir. 2010) 26, 28

Kaloe Shipping Co. Ltd. v. Goltens Services,
 315 F. App'x 877 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 4

Langlois v. Traveler's Inc. Co.,
 401 F. App'x 425 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 14

Lawrence v. Bank of America
 455 F. App'x 904 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 5, 9

Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.,
 544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008) 3

Nationsbank, N.A. v Coastal Utilities.,
 814 So. 2d 1227, 1229 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002) 23

O'Halloran v. First Union National Bank,
 350 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2003) 26

Ocana v. Ford Motor Co.,
 992 So. 2d 319 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)..... 5

Pioneer Metals, Inc. v. Univar USA, Inc.,
 168 F. App'x 335 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 12-13

Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush,
 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 12

Rance v. Winn,
 287 F. App'x 840 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 14

Ray v. Equifax Information Services,
 327 F. App'x 819 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 14

Sayre v. Shoemaker,
 263 F.2d 370 (5th Cir. 1959) 4

Sears Petroleum & Transp. v. Ice Ban Am., Inc.,
 217 F.R.D. 305 (N.D.N.Y. 2003) 19

SEC v. Lucent,
 2006 WL 2168789 (D.N.J. Jun 20, 2006) 19, 20

Sibley v. Lando,
 437 F.3d 1067 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 14

Steinberg v. Alpha Fifth Group,
 Case No. 04-60899, 2010 WL 1332844
 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2010) 24

Taylor v. McSwain,
 335 F. App'x 32 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 12

Thomas v. Town of Davie,
 847 F. 2d 771 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 12

U.S. v. Hoa Quoc Ta,
 NO. 05-904, 2007 WL 2310113 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 9, 2007) 17, 20

Virgin Atlantic Airways Ltd. v. National Mediation Board,
 956 F.2d 1245 (2nd Cir. 1992)..... 20

Wagner v. Daewoo Heavy Industries America Corp.,
314 F.3d 541 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

Wiand v. EFG Bank, Case No. 8-10-CV-241-T-17-MAP,
2012 WL 750447 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2012) 25, 26

Rules

11th Cir. R. 28-1(k) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 2, 4, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) 11, 12, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... 7

Secondary Sources

The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation,
Columbia Law Review Ass’n et al. eds., 19th ed. 2010 11

ALWD Citation Manual: A Professional System of Citation,
ALWD & Darby Dickerson eds., 4th ed. 2010 11
